

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

(Original Jurisdiction)

**FRIDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

I.A. NO. 1 OF 2026

IN

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1406 OF 2024

Between:

Sri CVN.Raju, Municipal Commissioner, Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal, Nirmal District- 504
106.

Petitioner

(Respondent No.3 in CC. No. 1406 of 2024

On the file of the High Court)

AND

1. N.Syed Wajid, S/o. Syed Ibrahim, Occ: Attender, Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal, Nirmal District.

Respondent

(Petitioner in CC. No. 1406 of 2024

On the file of the High Court)

2. Sri Danakishore, IAS, Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Sri VP. Goutham, IAS, The Commissioner and Director of Municipal Administration, A.C. Guards, Hyderabad.

Respondents

(Respondent Nos.1 & 2 in -do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI RAMESH CHILLA, Standing Counsel for
Telangana Municipalities (Service)**

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 : SRI S.JAGADISH

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of Contempt of Courts Rules read with Section 151 of CPC, through Sri Ramesh Chilla, Standing Counsel for Telangana Municipalities (Service), praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance of the Respondent No.3 in the instant Contempt Case i.e. CC. No. 1406 of 2024 in WP. No. 3835 of 2023;

WHEREAS the said Application coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court. upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 26-07-2024, 07-08-2025, 04-09-2025, 10-10-2025 & 19-12-2025, made the following:

ORDER:

For the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the application, I.A. is ordered and the appearance of the respondent No.3 is dispensed with for the present.

Post on 13-3-2026.

**SD/-A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri CVN.Raju, Municipal Commissioner, Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal, Nirmal District- 504 106. (BY SPEED POST)
2. One CC to Sri S.Jagadish, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One CC to Sri Ramesh Chilla, Standing Counsel for Telangana Municipalities (Service) (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

PK J

DATE:30-01-2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

C.C. NO. 1406 OF 2024

DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF THE APPLICANT/RESPONDENT NO. 3
FOR THE PRESENT

