

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1406 OF 2024

Between:

Syed Wajid, S/o. Syed Ibrahim, Occ: Attender, Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal, Nirmal District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri M. Dana Kishore, IAS, Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri V.P. Goutham, IAS, The Commissioner and Director of Municipal Administration, State of Telangana, A.C. Guards, Hyderabad.
3. Sri C.V.N.Raju, Municipal Commissioner, Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal, Nirmal District- 504 106.

....Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, R/w Art. 215 of the Constitution of India, through his Counsel Sri S. Jagadish, praying this Court to commit the contemnors/respondents for contempt of Court as they have willfully disobeyed the final orders passed by this Court in W.P. No. 3835 of 2023 dated 29.01.2024 and punish them suitably;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI S.JAGADISH

Counsel for Respondent No.2 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-I

Counsel for Respondent No.3 : SRI RAMESH CHILLA
Standing Counsel for Service matters of all Municipalities of Telangana

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 26-07-2024, 07-08-2025, 04.09.2025, 10-10-2025 & 19-12-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Respondent No.3/Contemnor is present and his presence is dispensed with for the present.

The learned Standing Counsel appearing for the respondent No.3 submits that the respondent No.3 has sent proposals to respondent No.2 vide Letter No.MCN/C1/728/2024 dated 15.5.2025.

At the request of the learned Government Pleader for getting instructions/reporting compliance, post on 19.6.2026.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri C.V.N.Raju, Municipal Commissioner, Nirmal Municipa lity, Nirmal, Nirmal District- 504 106. (BY SPEED POST)
2. Two CCs to GP for Services-I, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri Ramesh Chilla, Standing Counsel for Service matters of all Municipalities of Telangana. (OPUC)
4. One CC to Sri S. Jagadish, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy.

HIGH COURT

PK J

DATE: 24-4-2026

NOTE: POST ON 19-6-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 1406 OF 2024

DISPENSING WITH THE PRESENCE
OF RESPONDENT NO.3 FOR THE PRESENT

